

**No. 11-2410**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**D.F., a minor, individually and by his parent and legal guardian, A.C.,**  
*Plaintiff, Appellant*

**v.**

**Collingswood Public Schools,**  
*Defendant, Appellee*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

On Appeal from Order Entered in the United States District Court for the District  
of New Jersey (No. 10-594 (JEI/JS) May 23, 2011)

John D. Rue  
Rafael Rosario  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-2787  
212-819-8200

Ruth Deale Lowenkron  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
60 Park Place  
Suite 300  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-624-1815

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

**EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW JERSEY  
THE ARC OF NEW JERSEY  
CHILDREN'S VOICES  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, INC.  
NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION PRACTITIONERS  
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
THE SPECIAL EDUCATION CLINIC  
AT RUTGERS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW-NEWARK  
SPECIAL EDUCATION LEADERSHIP COUNCIL OF NEW JERSEY  
STATEWIDE PARENT ADVOCACY NETWORK**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... vi**

**STATEMENTS OF OTHER AMICI ..... vi**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. The Holding Below Contradicts Settled Law.....2**

**A. The Right to Compensatory Education Relief Survives a Child’s Move  
from an Offending School District.....4**

**1. A Child Maintains a Legal Interest in Obtaining Proper Relief Despite  
Leaving an Offending School District. ....6**

**2. Under IDEA, Courts Can Grant Compensatory Education Where a  
Child Leaves an Offending School District.....8**

**B. The Holding Below, Taken to Its Logical Conclusion, Virtually  
Eliminates the Settled Remedy of Compensatory Education. ....8**

**C. The Holding Below Unconstitutionally Restricts a Child’s Right to  
Interstate Travel .....11**

**II. The Holding Below Will Disproportionally Harm Low-Income  
Children.....12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 164 N.J. 84 (2000) .....	vi
<i>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>C.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of the Union County Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> 128 Fed.Appx. 876 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2011 WL 2038741 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011).....	1,4
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Draper v. Atl. Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 10
<i>E.D. v. Newburyport Pub. Sch.</i> , 654 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>East Orange Bd. of Educ. v. E.M.</i> , No. 08-4778, 2011 WL 601327 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2011) .....	6
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Firefighter’s Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	8
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>K.B. v. Haledon Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 08-4647, 2009 WL 1905103 (D.N.J. June 30, 2009).....	5,6
<i>L.K. v. N. C. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 5:08-CV-85-BR, 2008 WL 2397696 (E.D.N.C. June 9, 2008) .....	6
<i>Lester H. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	1,3,7,9
<i>Lewis Cass Interm. Sch. Dist v. M.K.</i> , 290 F.Supp.2d 832 (W.D. Mich. 2003) .....	6,8

*Lutz v. City of York Pennsylvania*, 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 11

*M.C. v. Central Reg’l Sch. Dist.*, 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 3, 9, 10

*Miener v. Missouri*, 800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 4,10

*N.P. v. East Orange Bd. of Educ.*  
 No. 06-5130, 2011 WL 463037 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2011)..... 3,4,5

*Neshaminy Sch. Dist. v. Karla B.*  
 No. 96-3865, 1997 WL 137197 (E.D.Pa. Mar. 20, 1997) ..... 3,4,5,7

*Pihl v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.*, 9 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*Providence Sch. Dep’t v. Ana C.*, No. 96-127-T, 1998 WL 34100801 (D.R.I. July  
 17, 1998) ..... 3,4,5

*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) ..... 11, 12

*S.N. v. Old Bridge Twp. Bd. of Educ.* No. 04-517, 2006 WL 3333138 (D.N.J. Nov.  
 15, 2006) ..... 5

*Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.*, 471 U.S. 359 (1985)..... 9

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*, 509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) ..... 8

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) ..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 8

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3) ..... 9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Patricia A. Popp, et. al., *Students on the Move: Reaching and Teaching Highly Mobile Children and Youth*, Nat’l Ctr. For Homeless Education at SERVE (2003) available at [http://center.serve.org/nche/downloads/highly\\_mobile.pdf](http://center.serve.org/nche/downloads/highly_mobile.pdf)..14

Patrick Kariuki & Joanna Nash, *The Relationship between Multiple School Transfers During Elementary Years and Student Achievement*, Paper Presented at the Annual Conf. of the Mid-South Educ. Research Ass’n (Nov. 17-19, 1999), available at <http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED436302.pdf>. ..... 13

Russell W. Rumberger et. al., *The Educational Consequences of Mobility for California Students and Schools*, Univ. of Cal., Santa Barbara, Policy Analysis for California Education (1999), available at <http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED441040.pdf>. ..... 12, 14

U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., 25TH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONG. ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT VOL. 1 (2003), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2003/25th-vol-1.pdf> (“OSERS Report”)..... 12, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. and Rehab. Servs., Letter to Kohn, 17 IDELR 522 (Feb. 13, 1991) ..... 5, 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. Prog., Letter to Riffel, 33 IDELR 188 (Mar. 20, 2000) ..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. Prog., Letter to Whipple, 54 IDELR 262 (Oct. 27, 2009) ..... 10

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CHILDREN: MANY CHANGE SCHOOLS FREQUENTLY, HARMING THEIR EDUCATION (1994) available at <http://archive.gao.gov/t2pbat4/150724.pdf>. ..... 13, 14
